© 2017 TELEDYNE RELAYS (800) 284-7007 • www.teledynerelays.com RF121 Page 1
Series RF121/RF121R
SPDT Magnetic-Latching
DC-12GHz, 20Gbps RF Relay
RF121\RF121R\03017\Q1
SERIES RELAY TYPE
RF121 RF Magnetic-Latching, SPDT, Common Coil Negative, Through-Hole Relay
RF121R RF Magnetic-Latching, SPDT, Common Coil Positive, Through-Hole Relay

RF121      -      12     /     Q
Relay Series
Teledyne Part Numbering System for RF121/RF121R
Coil Voltage
5 = 5Vdc
12 = 12Vdc
Lead Finish
Q = Solder-Dipped Leads4
G = Gold-Plated Leads5
R = RoHS Compliant
    Solder-Dipped Leads6
RF121
RF121R
RF121/RF121R Page 2 SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE © 2017 TELEDYNE RELAYS
Series RF121/RF121R
SPDT Magnetic-Latching
DC-12GHz, 20Gbps RF Relay
RF121\RF121R\03017\Q1
SERIES RF121/RF121R
GENERAL ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (@ 25°C)
Contact Arrangement 1 Form C (SPDT) with open contact grounded to case
Rated Duty Continuous
Contact Load Rating Resistive:  .25A @ 28Vdc
Contact Life Rating 3,000,000 cycles typical at low level
Coil Operating Power RF121-5/RF121R-5: 410mW typical @ nominal rated voltage
RF121-12/RF121R-12: 290mW typical @ nominal rated voltage
Switching Time (inluding bounce time) 7.0 msec. max. (2ms Operate time, 5ms contact bounce time)
Minimum Operate Pulse 6.0 msec width at rated voltage
Insulation Resistance 1,000MΩ min. between mutually isolated terminals
Dielectric Strength 350 Vrms (60Hz) @ Atmospheric Pressure
Propagation Delay 54-60 ps (typical)
DETAILED ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (@25°C)
BASE PART NUMBERS RF121-5/RF121R-5 RF121-12/RF121R-12
Coil Voltage, Nominal (Vdc) 5.0 12.0
Coil Resistance (Ohms ±20%, 25°C) 61 500
Pick-up Voltage, Max (Vdc) (General Note 7) 4.3 10.4
GENERAL NOTES
1. Characteristics shown as “typical” are based on available data and are best estimates. No ongoing verification tests are performed.
2. Unless otherwise specified, parameters are initial values.
3. Relay contacts will exhibit no chatter in excess of 10 μsec or transfer in excess of 1 μsec.
4.  Parts ordered with Solder-Coated leads will have Sn60/Pb40 solder.
5. Parts ordered with Gold-Plated leads will have a typical plating thickness of 25-40 μin.
6. Parts ordered with RoHS Solder-Coated leads will have Sn99.3/Cu0.7 solder.
7. Using an operate voltage less than the specified minimum may result in unreliable operation.
8.  Relay temperature during soldering shall not exceed 250°C, and reflow temperature shall not exceed 250°C, 3 passes, 1 minute each.
© 2017 TELEDYNE RELAYS (800) 284-7007 • www.teledynerelays.com RF121 Page 3
Series RF121/RF121R
SPDT Magnetic-Latching
DC-12GHz, 20Gbps RF Relay
RF121\RF121R\03017\Q1
SERIES RF121/RF121R
TYPICAL RF CHARACTERISTICS (See RF Notes)
In
se
rt
io
n
Lo
ss
 (d
B
)
Insertion Loss (RF Note 3)
Frequency (GHz)
VSWR (RF Note 3)
VS
W
R
Frequency (GHz)
RF121/RF121R Page 4 SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE © 2017 TELEDYNE RELAYS
Series RF121/RF121R
SPDT Magnetic-Latching
DC-12GHz, 20Gbps RF Relay